RESOLUTION NO. 249

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE ALBANY COUNTY LAND BANK CORPORATION REGARDING E-PROPERTYPLUS SOFTWARE

Introduced: 6/10/19 By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Management and Budget has requested authorization to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the Albany County Land Bank Corporation (the "Land Bank") regarding access and use of their ePropertyPlus software, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated that ePropertyPlus software will allow Albany County and the Land Bank to process information regarding transferable property more quickly and efficiently, reducing the time needed to prepare and manage documents necessary for the transfers, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the Land Bank regarding the use of ePropertyPlus software in an amount not to exceed \$6,078 for a term commencing June 18, 2019 and ending January 18, 2020, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said Memorandum of Understanding as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote - 6/10/19